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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr F Roberton

	Scheme
	N.U.S Retirement Benefits Plan – GPP contract – policy 4020205

	Respondent
	Scottish Equitable


Subject

Mr Roberton has complained that Scottish Equitable did not contact him to inform him of his benefit options until after he turned 75.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Scottish Equitable because it had a duty to properly deal with policy monies received.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Roberton had a policy, number 4020205 with Scottish Equitable, which Scottish Equitable described as rebate only GPP policy (in respect of the N.U.S Retirement Benefits Plan) which included pre ’97 protected rights. In 1998 the monies under the policy were transferred to Legal and General (L&G) and an annuity was purchased with L&G. 
2. Scottish Equitable was the administrator and manager in respect of the policy.

3. In 1999 Scottish Equitable received a rebate for £1,827.72 (the rebate) for post ‘97 protected rights for policy 4020205.

4. In 1999, May 2003, Feb 2004 and April to July 2004 Scottish Equitable contacted L&G looking to it to accept the rebate. In 2000 it also looked to return the rebate to HM Revenue & Customs. Between 1999 and 2004 the rebate was not invested. An e-mail dated 21 May 2004 from Scottish Equitable says “I have referred this to a technician who thinks this is a box management issue considering that this money has never been invested. I am arranging for the policy to be reinstated and the money to be applied to the policy.” (I do not know exactly what was meant by a “box management issue”.)
5. In February 2004 the rebate cheque went ‘stale’ (as described by Scottish Equitable) and a replacement was issued.

6. In July 2004 L&G explained that it could not accept the rebate into the annuity it held for Mr Roberton as it comprised post ’97 protected rights, whereas the existing annuity only included pre ’97 protected rights i.e. it being set up on a pre ’97 basis. Nor could it provide another annuity as their minimum consideration was £5,000. 

7. In July 2004 the rebate was invested in policy 4020205 which had been reinstated to accommodate this.

8. On 30 July 2004 Scottish Equitable wrote to Mr Roberton advising him that L&G could not accept the money. It also explained that Scottish Equitable had invested it in policy 4020205 and that Mr Roberton could take an annuity with it or with another provider or defer until a later date.

9. In November 2008 Scottish Equitable contacted Mr Roberton saying that it had been trying to contact him. In response Mr Roberton said that this was the first communication he had received about the policy 4020205. He supplied documentation to confirm his identity and Scottish Equitable then sent him a letter setting out the steps required for an annuity to be set up for him using the value of policy 4020205 as at 2 June 2008 (the Retirement date under the policy) of £2,329.12. 
Summary of Mr Roberton’s position  
10. Mr Roberton says he never received the letter of 30 July 2004. He did not receive any other communication from Scottish Equitable until November 2008. He says that Scottish Equitable claims to have been trying to contact him but he has lived at the same address for 20 years 
11. Mr Roberton complains about the loss of opportunity to consider different options that could have been available had be been contacted prior to his 75th birthday. Mr Roberton asserts he has suffered severe distress and inconvenience.  To put matters right he would like to be able to choose from options available had he been contacted before age 75.
Summary of Scottish Equitable’s position  
12. The overall value of Mr Roberton’s investment has not dropped as a result of the restrictions brought about by Mr Roberton’s 75th birthday. Any loss to Mr Roberton has been in respect of the loss of opportunity to take the annuity at an earlier age and possibly, depending on when Mr Roberton intended to take that annuity, of his entitlement to tax free cash.  
13. Scottish Equitable liaised with L&G with regards to where to invest the rebate. By e-mail dated 1 July 2004 L&G confirmed that it would not  be able to set up an annuity with the rebate amount as the minimum consideration for so doing was £5,000. In light of this information, Scottish Equitable determined that Mr Roberton’s policy 4020205 should be reinstated and the rebate invested in the policy. Accordingly Scottish Equitable duly set up the appropriate policy and advised Mr Roberton by letter on 30 July 2004.

14. Scottish Equitable does not consider that it can be held responsible for the delay between 1999 and July 2004 when L&G advised that they would not be prepared to accept the rebate. During this period it had sought to invest the money with L&G for Mr Roberton’s benefit. Accordingly Scottish Equitable does not believe that it should be liable for any loss during this period.  L&G may have an interest if Mr Roberton considered he should have received his annuity since 1999.
15. Scottish Equitable is waiting for instructions from Mr Roberton as to how his annuity is to be set up and where it should be paid to. Consequently, no annuity is currently in payment in respect of policy 4020205.
16. The rebate was received on 10 May 1999. Had it been invested six months after that date, its value on 2 June 2008 would have been £3,389.80.

Conclusions

17. From Scottish Equitable’s standpoint I have some sympathy (bearing in mind that Mr Roberton had transferred out) that it simply wanted to dispose of the rebate. It attempted to do so by returning the rebate to HM Revenue & Customs and sending it to L&G. Neither organisation would accept the rebate. 

18. So the fact is that Scottish Equitable was in effect custodian of the rebate. But properly so. The rebate was for policy 4020205 in respect of which Scottish Equitable as former manager and administrator had residual obligations. On receipt of the rebate (taking into account a reasonable period to see if L&G were willing to accept it) Scottish Equitable was holding monies in respect of Mr Roberton and had a duty to act properly. It also had a duty to notify Mr Roberton of the rebate and the options available to him. 

19. I am satisfied that the step taken by Scottish Equitable to invest the rebate by reinstating policy  4020205 was appropriate. 

20. Furthermore because Scottish Equitable did take steps to notify Mr Roberton in 2004 of the rebate (albeit that such notification was never received), Scottish Equitable is not responsible for any loss of opportunity for Mr Roberton to consider his options from then. In the circumstances, good administrative practice might have led Scottish Equitable to contact Mr Roberton again. But I cannot find that such a failure amounts to maladministration. 
21. However, in my view Scottish Equitable should make good any loss arising for the failure to invest the rebate between 1999/2000 and 2004 as a result of the failure to notify Mr Roberton earlier. 

22. Had Scottish Equitable pursued the matter with L&G more rigorously, I have little doubt that L&G’s explanation as to why they would not accept the rebate would have been forthcoming earlier. Consequentially, the step taken by Scottish Equitable to reinstate the rebate into policy 4020205 would have occurred sooner. I take the view that it would have been reasonable for the rebate to have been invested six months after the date of receipt.
23. As regards Mr Roberton’s loss of opportunity to be aware of his options earlier, it is in fact the case that Mr Roberton did not lose the benefit of the rebate and any deferment of the rebate was allowed for by investment growth. However, I accept that the failure has caused Mr Roberton distress and inconvenience and will direct that Scottish Equitable compensate him accordingly taking into account the potential loss of any available cash sum.
Directions   
24. If Mr Roberton instructs Scottish Equitable to set up an annuity for him, and provides details of his requirement about payment of the annuity, Scottish Equitable shall, within 21 days apply, the value of policy 4020205, increased to take into account the missing investment growth, to purchase that annuity for him.   
25. Within 21 days of the date of this Determination, Scottish Equitable shall pay £300 to Mr Roberton for distress and inconvenience caused.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman 

29 January 2010
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